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Result Update Q3FY23

CMP Rs. 6,817 UltraTech Cement Ltd

24" Jan 2023

Bloomberg Code UTCEM IN
No of share O/S (in crs) 28.9
Market Cap (in Rs. Crs) 1,97,262
Face Value (in Rs.) 10.00
Dividend Yield (%) 0.55
52 Wk High/Low (Rs.) 7,576/5,157

Shareholding (%)

Promoters 59.96
Institutional 31.28
Public 8.76
Total 100.00

Key Highlights

Ultratech Cement Ltd (UTCEM) reported a revenue of INR 15,521 cr in Q3FY23, registering a QoQ/YoY growth of 11.7%/19.5%
respectively on account of strong growth in cement volumes, which grew at a QoQ/YoY rate of 11.7%/19.5%. Pick up in the real
estate sector and robust infrastructure activities improved the cement volumes. Net realisation per tonne in Q3FY23 was at INR
6,004/t as against INR 5,614/t in Q3FY22. Cement prices have gradually declined and settled at INR 5,600 levels.

During the quarter, UTCEM commissioned the following cement capacities in northern and central India:
* 1.9 MT integrated cement unit at Pali, Rajasthan
1.8 MT greenfield grinding unit at Dhule, Maharashtra
* brownfield integrated unit of 1.8MTat Dhar, Madhya Pradesh

This improved the overall cement capacities of UTCEM to 121.4 MT.

Cost of production increased at a YoY rate of 11.7% to INR 5,101/t due to higher energy cost. Power & fuel cost increased at a
YoY rate of 35.4% to INR 1,885/t, while freight cost increased at a YoY rate of 6.9% to INR 1,346/t. Power & fuel and freight cost
both remained higher due to utilisation of high cost inventory as well as reimposition of busy season surcharge. Power & fuel
cost is expected to remain stable at of INR 1,600-1,800/t (compared to historical average of INR 1,000/t) in the coming years as
no new pet coke capacities are coming up globally compared to higher cement capacity additions in India. The green power mix
stood at 19.8% (up by 1% YoY) and the company is targeting its green power mix to increase to 36% by FY25. Furthermore, the
company's total WHRS capacity has got augmented to 191 MW. This is expected to increase to 250 MW by the end of FY23.

Rise in energy cost impacted the profitability. EBITDA declined at a YoY rate of 3.5% to INR 2,336 cr, while EBITDA/t declined by
13.6% to INR 904/t. With the recent correction in the global energy prices and UTCEM'’s efforts towards the use of green energy
and WHRS, the management is expecting cost reduction and improvement in profitability in the coming years. As a result, FY24
EBITDA/t is expected to higher than INR 1,000/t.
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Figures are in Rs Cr
Net Sales

Raw Material Cost
RM Cost to Sales (%)
Employee Cost
Employee Cost to Sales (%)
Other Expenses
Other Exp to Sales (%)
EBITDA

EBITDA Margin (%)
Depreciation

Interest

Interest Coverage
Other Income

Other Income to Sales (%)
Profit Before Tax

Tax Rate (%)

Profit After Tax

PAT Margin (%)
Share of Assoc / Minority Int
Net Profit

Net Margin (%)
Adjusted EPS
Shareholder's Funds
BV per share

Net Debt

Net Debt to Equity
Net Debt to EBITDA
RoE

RolC

P/E

EV/EBITDA

Q3FY23

15,520.9
2,243.7
14.5
694.2
4.5
10,247.2
66.0
2,335.9
15.0
723.2
215.3
7.5
126.6
0.8
1,524.0
30.5
1,059.3
6.8
-1.1
1,058.2
6.8
36.6

Q3FY22 YoY (%)

12,984.9
2,060.6
15.9
642.9
5.0
7,862.1
60.5
2,419.4
18.6
674.2
182.3
9.6
70.5
0.5
1,633.4
-4.7
1,709.4
13.2
-1.7
1,707.7
13.2
59.0

Q2FY23 QoQ (%) FY19

19.5 13,892.7 11.7 41,608.8
89 2,017.7 11.2  6,983.1
14.5 16.8

8.0 691.2 04  2,291.1
5.0 55

303 9,317.2 10.0 24,987.7
67.1 60.1

35  1,866.6 251  7,346.9
-3.58 13.4 1.61 17.7
7.3 707.9 2.2 2,450.7
18.1 200.3 7.5  1,777.9
5.8 2.8

79.6 1463  -13.4 463.4
1.1 1.1

6.7  1,104.7 380 3,581.8
31.2 33.0

-38.0 760.2 39.3  2,399.8
6.3 55 1.4 5.8
-4.5 3.7

-38.0 755.7 40.0  2,403.5
6.3 5.4 1.4 5.8
-38.0 26.1 40.0 83.1
33,750.7

1,166.4

23,080.8

0.7

3.1

7.1

5.8

82.1

30.0

FY20 YoY (%)

42,429.9
6,518.1
15.4
2,519.9
5.9
24,144.8
56.9
9,247.2
21.8
2,722.7
1,991.7
3.3
651.1
1.5
5,184.0
-11.0
5,752.1
13.6

3.1
5,755.3
13.6
198.9
39,043.8
1,349.3
18,235.4
0.5

2.0

14.7
12.6
34.3
23.3

2.0
-6.7

10.0

25.9

11.1
12.0

40.5

44.7

139.7

139.5

139.5
15.7
15.7

-21.0

44,725.8
7,085.8
15.8
2,353.0
5.3
23,719.1
53.0
11,567.9
25.9
2,700.2
1,498.0
5.9
746.5
1.7
8,116.2
34.5
5,316.8
11.9
146.3
5,463.1
12.2
188.8
44,174.7
1,526.6
7,586.4
0.2

0.7

12.4
11.2
36.1
17.7

YoY (%)

5.4
8.7

-6.6

-1.8

25.1

-0.8
-24.8

14.7

56.6

-7.6

=Sodl
13.1
13.1
-58.4

52,598.8
7,965.0
15.1
2,534.7
4.8
30,584.8
58.1
11,514.4
21.9
2,714.8
944.7
9.3
507.8
1.0
8,362.7
14.2
7,172.6
13.6
171.7
7,344.3
14.0
253.8
50,435.3
1,743.0
4,880.3
0.1
0.4
14.6
13.6
26.9
17.6

YoY (%)
17.6
12.4

7.7

28.9

0.5
-36.9

-32.0
3.0

34.9

34.4

34.4
14.2
14.2
-35.7
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Particulars Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 QA4FY21 Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 QI1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23
Sales volume (mn tonnes) 21.4 18.7 20.0 21.4 14.7 20.1 23.9 27.8 21.3 21.6 23.1 27.9 25.0 23.1 25.9
YoY growth (%) (31.4) 7.5 19.4 29.8 45.0 7.7 (3.1) 0.4 17.4 6.7 11.8
Revenue (INR cr) 11,420 9,615 10,439 10,854 7,671 10,387 12,262 14,406 11,830 12,017 12,985 15,767 15,164 13,893 15,521
YoY growth (%) (32.8) 8.0 17.5 32.7 54.2 15.7 5.9 9.5 28.2 15.6 19.5
Revenue per tonne (INR) 5,331 5,145 5,220 5,072 5,218 5,168 5,135 5,186 5,549 5,553 5,614 5,651 6,056 6,014 6,004
YoY growth (%) (2.1) 0.5 (1.6) 2.2 6.3 7.5 9.3 9.0 9.1 8.3 7.0
Raw material cost (INR cr) 1,569 1,498 1,848 1,527 1,204 1,676 1,794 2,412 1,451 1,730 2,061 2,724 2,283 2,018 2,244
Raw material cost per tonne (INR) 733 801 924 714 819 834 751 868 680 799 891 976 912 873 868
Power & fuel cost (INR cr) 2,343 1,967 2,054 2,136 1,381 1,845 2,402 2,704 2,427 2,520 3,221 3,968 4,013 4,296 4,873
Power & fuel cost per tonne (INR) 1,094 1,052 1,027 998 939 918 1,006 973 1,139 1,165 1,393 1,422 1,603 1,860 1,885
Freight & forwarding cost (INR cr) 2,594 2,134 2,346 2,682 1,608 2,300 2,848 3,288 2,648 2,673 2,912 3,479 3,291 3,044 3,479

Freight & forwarding cost per tonne (INR) 1,211 1,142 1,173 1,253 1,094 1,144 1,193 1,183 1,242 1,235 1,259 1,247 1,314 1,318 1,346

Employee cost (INR cr) 596 638 622 658 563 566 610 614 585 680 643 627 637 691 694
Employee cost per tonne (INR) 278 342 311 308 383 282 256 221 274 314 278 225 254 299 269
Other expenses (INR cr) 1,368 1,459 1,592 1,406 839 1,303 1,505 1,698 1,411 1,699 1,729 1,896 1,846 1,977 1,895
Other expenses per tonne (INR) 639 781 796 657 570 648 630 611 662 785 747 680 737 856 733
EBITDA (INR cr) 2,949 1,919 1,978 2,445 2,078 2,698 3,102 3,690 3,307 2,715 2,419 3,073 3,095 1,867 2,336

EBITDA per tonne (INR) 1,377 1,027 989 1,143 1,413 1,342 1,299 1,328 1,551 1,254 1,046 1,101 1,236 808 904
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Ventura Securities Limited (VSL) is a SEBI registered intermediary offering broking, depository and portfolio management services to clients. VSL is a member of BSE and NSE. VSL is a depository participant of NSDL. VSL states that no disciplinary action
whatsoever has been taken by SEBI against it in last five years except administrative warning issued in connection with technical and venial lapses observed while inspection of books of accounts and records. Ventura Guaranty Limited is the holding
Company of VSL; Ventura Commodities Limited and Ventura Allied Services Private Limited are subsidiaries of VSL. Research Analyst (RA) involved in the preparation of this research report and VSL, disclose that neither RA nor VSL nor its associates (i)
have any financial interest in the company which is the subject matter of this research report (ii) holds ownership of one percent or more in the securities of subject company (iii) have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research
report (iv) have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months (v) have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in past twelve months (vi) have received any compensation for investment
banking, merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months (vii) have received any compensation for products or services from the subject company in the past twelve months (viii) have received any compensation
or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. RA involved in the preparation of this research report discloses that he / she has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. RA
involved in the preparation of this research report and VSL discloses that they have not been engaged in the market making activity for the subject company. Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market
commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future, reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ information
inconsistent or different than those made in this report. In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We may rely on information barriers, such as
"Chinese Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of VSL. This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or
the solicitation of an offer to buy, purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not
solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information of the clients / prospective clients of VSL. VSL will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation
or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of clients / prospective clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the particular
needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and
objectives. Persons who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. And such person shall be responsible for
conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document. The projections and forecasts
described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or
more of the estimates on which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been
prepared solely by the authors of this report independently for the Company. These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No independent
accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by VSL, its associates, the
authors of this report or any other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the
information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize
losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements
are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. We do not provide tax advice to our clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment. VSL and the RA involved in the preparation of this research
report and its associates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. This report/document has been prepared by VSL, based upon information available to the public and sources believed to be reliable. No
representation or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete. VSL has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be
guaranteed. The opinions expressed in this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does
not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be
distributed to the public /used by the public media without the express written consent of VSL. This report or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of VSL. This document does not constitute an offer or invitation
to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your
information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as a part of the normal research
activity of VSL and are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion, estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with
any such opinions, estimates or projection. This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its directors or any other person. Information in this document
must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. Neither the company nor its directors or any other person
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner
whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives
Segments” as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in Securities Market.
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