

CMP Rs. 6,817

Result Update Q3FY23

UltraTech Cement Ltd

24rd Jan 2023

Bloomberg Code	UTCEM IN
No of share O/S (in crs)	28.9
Market Cap (in Rs. Crs)	1,97,262
Face Value (in Rs.)	10.00
Dividend Yield (%)	0.55
52 Wk High/Low (Rs.)	7,576/5,157

Shareholding (%) Promoters 59.96 Institutional 31.28 Public 8.76

100.00

Total

Key Highlights

Ultratech Cement Ltd (UTCEM) reported a revenue of INR 15,521 cr in Q3FY23, registering a QoQ/YoY growth of 11.7%/19.5% respectively on account of strong growth in cement volumes, which grew at a QoQ/YoY rate of 11.7%/19.5%. Pick up in the real estate sector and robust infrastructure activities improved the cement volumes. Net realisation per tonne in Q3FY23 was at INR 6,004/t as against INR 5,614/t in Q3FY22. Cement prices have gradually declined and settled at INR 5,600 levels.

During the quarter, UTCEM commissioned the following cement capacities in northern and central India:

- 1.9 MT integrated cement unit at Pali, Rajasthan
- 1.8 MT greenfield grinding unit at Dhule, Maharashtra
- brownfield integrated unit of 1.8MTat Dhar, Madhya Pradesh

This improved the overall cement capacities of UTCEM to 121.4 MT.

Cost of production increased at a YoY rate of 11.7% to INR 5,101/t due to higher energy cost. Power & fuel cost increased at a YoY rate of 35.4% to INR 1,885/t, while freight cost increased at a YoY rate of 6.9% to INR 1,346/t. Power & fuel and freight cost both remained higher due to utilisation of high cost inventory as well as reimposition of busy season surcharge. Power & fuel cost is expected to remain stable at of INR 1,600-1,800/t (compared to historical average of INR 1,000/t) in the coming years as no new pet coke capacities are coming up globally compared to higher cement capacity additions in India. The green power mix stood at 19.8% (up by 1% YoY) and the company is targeting its green power mix to increase to 36% by FY25. Furthermore, the company's total WHRS capacity has got augmented to 191 MW. This is expected to increase to 250 MW by the end of FY23.

Rise in energy cost impacted the profitability. EBITDA declined at a YoY rate of 3.5% to INR 2,336 cr, while EBITDA/t declined by 13.6% to INR 904/t. With the recent correction in the global energy prices and UTCEM's efforts towards the use of green energy and WHRS, the management is expecting cost reduction and improvement in profitability in the coming years. As a result, FY24 EBITDA/t is expected to higher than INR 1,000/t.

Financial Summary



Figures are in Rs Cr	Q3FY23	Q3FY22	YoY (%)	Q2FY23	QoQ (%)	FY19	FY20	YoY (%)	FY21	YoY (%)	FY22	YoY (%)
Net Sales	15,520.9	12,984.9	19.5	13,892.7	11.7	41,608.8	42,429.9	2.0	44,725.8	5.4	52,598.8	17.6
Raw Material Cost	2,243.7	2,060.6	8.9	2,017.7	11.2	6,983.1	6,518.1	-6.7	7,085.8	8.7	7,965.0	12.4
RM Cost to Sales (%)	14.5	15.9		14.5		16.8	15.4		15.8		15.1	
Employee Cost	694.2	642.9	8.0	691.2	0.4	2,291.1	2,519.9	10.0	2,353.0	-6.6	2,534.7	7.7
Employee Cost to Sales (%)	4.5	5.0		5.0		5.5	<i>5.9</i>		5.3		4.8	
Other Expenses	10,247.2	7,862.1	30.3	9,317.2	10.0	24,987.7	24,144.8	-3.4	23,719.1	-1.8	30,584.8	28.9
Other Exp to Sales (%)	66.0	60.5		67.1		60.1	56.9		53.0		58.1	
EBITDA	2,335.9	2,419.4	-3.5	1,866.6	25.1	7,346.9	9,247.2	25.9	11,567.9	25.1	11,514.4	-0.5
EBITDA Margin (%)	15.0	18.6	-3.58	13.4	1.61	17.7	21.8		25.9		21.9	
Depreciation	723.2	674.2	7.3	707.9	2.2	2,450.7	2,722.7	11.1	2,700.2	-0.8	2,714.8	0.5
Interest	215.3	182.3	18.1	200.3	7.5	1,777.9	1,991.7	12.0	1,498.0	-24.8	944.7	-36.9
Interest Coverage	7.5	9.6		5.8		2.8	3.3		5.9		9.3	
Other Income	126.6	70.5	79.6	146.3	-13.4	463.4	651.1	40.5	746.5	14.7	507.8	-32.0
Other Income to Sales (%)	0.8	0.5		1.1		1.1	1.5		1.7		1.0	
Profit Before Tax	1,524.0	1,633.4	-6.7	1,104.7	38.0	3,581.8	5,184.0	44.7	8,116.2	56.6	8,362.7	3.0
Tax Rate (%)	30.5	-4.7		31.2		33.0	-11.0		34.5		14.2	
Profit After Tax	1,059.3	1,709.4	-38.0	760.2	39.3	2,399.8	5,752.1	139.7	5,316.8	-7.6	7,172.6	34.9
PAT Margin (%)	6.8	13.2	-6.3	5.5	1.4	5.8	13.6		11.9		13.6	
Share of Assoc / Minority Int	-1.1	-1.7		-4.5		3.7	3.1		146.3		171.7	
Net Profit	1,058.2	1,707.7	-38.0	755.7	40.0	2,403.5	5,755.3	139.5	5,463.1	-5.1	7,344.3	34.4
Net Margin (%)	6.8	13.2	-6.3	5.4	1.4	5.8	13.6		12.2		14.0	
Adjusted EPS	36.6	59.0	-38.0	26.1	40.0	83.1	198.9	139.5	188.8	-5.1	253.8	34.4
Shareholder's Funds						33,750.7	39,043.8	15.7	44,174.7	13.1	50,435.3	14.2
BV per share						1,166.4	1,349.3	15.7	1,526.6	13.1	1,743.0	14.2
Net Debt						23,080.8	18,235.4	-21.0	7,586.4	-58.4	4,880.3	-35.7
Net Debt to Equity						0.7	0.5		0.2		0.1	
Net Debt to EBITDA						3.1	2.0		0.7		0.4	
RoE						7.1	14.7		12.4		14.6	
RoIC						5.8	12.6		11.2		13.6	
P/E						82.1	34.3		36.1		26.9	
EV/EBITDA						30.0	23.3		17.7		17.6	

Financial Summary



Particulars	Q1FY20	Q2FY20	Q3FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	Q2FY21	Q3FY21	Q4FY21	Q1FY22	Q2FY22	Q3FY22	Q4FY22	Q1FY23	Q2FY23	Q3FY23
ratticulais	Q1F120	QZFTZ0	QSF120	Q4F120	QIFTZI	QZFTZI	QSF1ZI	Q4FTZI	QIFTZZ	QZFTZZ	QSFTZZ	Q4FTZZ	QIII23	QZF1Z3	QSF123
Sales volume (mn tonnes)	21.4	18.7	20.0	21.4	14.7	20.1	23.9	27.8	21.3	21.6	23.1	27.9	25.0	23.1	25.9
YoY growth (%)					(31.4)	7.5	19.4	29.8	45.0	7.7	(3.1)	0.4	17.4	<i>6.7</i>	11.8
Revenue (INR cr)	11,420	9,615	10,439	10,854	7,671	10,387	12,262	14,406	11,830	12,017	12,985	15,767	15,164	13,893	15,521
YoY growth (%)					(32.8)	8.0	17.5	<i>32.7</i>	<i>54.2</i>	15.7	5.9	9.5	28.2	15.6	19.5
Revenue per tonne (INR)	5,331	5,145	5,220	5,072	5,218	5,168	5,135	5,186	5,549	5,553	5,614	5,651	6,056	6,014	6,004
YoY growth (%)					(2.1)	0.5	(1.6)	2.2	<i>6.3</i>	7.5	9.3	9.0	9.1	<i>8.3</i>	7.0
Raw material cost (INR cr)	1,569	1,498	1,848	1,527	1,204	1,676	1,794	2,412	1,451	1,730	2,061	2,724	2,283	2,018	2,244
Raw material cost per tonne (INR)	733	801	924	714	819	834	<i>751</i>	868	<i>680</i>	<i>799</i>	891	976	912	<i>873</i>	868
Power & fuel cost (INR cr)	2,343	1,967	2,054	2,136	1,381	1,845	2,402	2,704	2,427	2,520	3,221	3,968	4,013	4,296	4,873
Power & fuel cost per tonne (INR)	1,094	1,052	1,027	998	939	918	1,006	973	1,139	1,165	1,393	1,422	1,603	1,860	1,885
Funisht & formular and (IND or)	2 504	2 124	2 246	2 (92	1 (00	2 200	2 040	2 200	2 640	2 672	2.012	2 470	2 201	2.044	2 470
Freight & forwarding cost (INR cr)	2,594	2,134	2,346	2,682	1,608	2,300	2,848	3,288	2,648	2,673	2,912	3,479	3,291	3,044	3,479
Freight & forwarding cost per tonne (INR)	1,211	1,142	1,173	1,253	1,094	1,144	1,193	1,183	1,242	1,235	1,259	1,247	1,314	1,318	1,346
Employee cost (INR cr)	596	638	622	658	563	566	610	614	585	680	643	627	637	691	694
Employee cost per tonne (INR)	278	342	311	308	<i>383</i>	282	256	221	274	314	278	225	254	299	269
Other expenses (INR cr)	1,368	1,459	1,592	1,406	839	1,303	1,505	1,698	1,411	1,699	1,729	1,896	1,846	1,977	1,895
Other expenses per tonne (INR)	639	781	796	657	<i>570</i>	648	<i>630</i>	611	662	785	747	680	<i>737</i>	<i>856</i>	733
EBITDA (INR cr)	2,949	1,919	1,978	2,445	2,078	2,698	3,102	3,690	3,307	2,715	2,419	3,073	3,095	1,867	2,336
EBITDA per tonne (INR)	1,377	1,027	989	1,143	1,413	1,342	1,299	1,328	1,551	1,254	1,046	1,101	1,236	808	904

Disclosures and Disclaimer



Ventura Securities Limited (VSL) is a SEBI registered intermediary offering broking, depository and portfolio management services to clients. VSL is a member of BSE and NSE. VSL is a depository participant of NSDL. VSL states that no disciplinary action whatsoever has been taken by SEBI against it in last five years except administrative warning issued in connection with technical and venial lapses observed while inspection of books of accounts and records. Ventura Guaranty Limited is the holding Company of VSL: Ventura Commodities Limited and Ventura Allied Services Private Limited are subsidiaries of VSL. Research Analyst (RA) involved in the preparation of this research report and VSL. disclose that neither RA nor VSL nor its associates (i) have any financial interest in the company which is the subject matter of this research report (ii) holds ownership of one percent or more in the securities of subject company (iii) have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report (iv) have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months (v) have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in past twelve months (vi) have received any compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months (viii) have received any compensation for products or services from the subject company in the past twelve months (viii) have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. RA involved in the preparation of this research report discloses that he / she has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. RA involved in the preparation of this research report and VSL discloses that they have not been engaged in the market making activity for the subject company. Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future, reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ information inconsistent or different than those made in this report. In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of VSL. This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information of the clients / prospective clients of VSL, VSL will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of clients, prospective clients, Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. And such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document. The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this report independently for the Company. These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by VSL, its associates, the authors of this report or any other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. We do not provide tax advice to our clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment. VSL and the RA involved in the preparation of this research report and its associates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. This report/document has been prepared by VSL, based upon information available to the public and sources believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete. VSL has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. The opinions expressed in this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be distributed to the public /used by the public media without the express written consent of VSL. This report or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of VSL. This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as a part of the normal research activity of VSL and are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion, estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimates or projection. This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. Neither the company nor its directors or any other person. accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read "Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments" as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in Securities Market.

Ventura Securities Limited

Corporate Office: 8th Floor, 'B' Wing, I Think Techno Campus, Pokhran Road no. 02, Off Eastern Express Highway, Thane (West) 400 607

SEBI Registration No.: INH000001634